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While a police officer of one municipality may arrest a person committing an offense in the corporate limits of another municipality within the county, jurisdiction over the offense would lie in either the municipal court where the offense occurs or in the district court of the county, and the municipal court by which the officer is employed would not have subject matter jurisdiction of the offense, and the actions of a court under such circumstances would be void.





No state agency has supervisory authority over disputes between municipal governments.





Dear Mayor Carter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Elmore.








QUESTION 1





	What are the consequences for a municipality to operate radar, issue citations, and/or collect fines in another municipality’s corporate limits without that municipality’s written permission?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You have provided the following fact situation from which your question arises:





	On July 4, 2002, the Police Department of the Town of Coosada was found to be operating radar for citation of traffic violations in the corporate limits of the Town of Elmore.  The Town of Elmore has a contract with the Elmore County Sheriff’s Department, through the Elmore County Commission, for police protection.  The contract gives the Elmore County Sheriff and his department full police power within the Town of Elmore and its police jurisdiction.  The Coosada Police Department was not performing the radar at the request of the Elmore County Sheriff’s Department or the Alabama State Trooper’s Department.





	A police officer of a municipality may arrest a person committing a criminal offense anywhere in the county where the municipality is located, including the corporate limits of another municipality.  Hutto v. State, 53 Ala. App. 685, 304 So. 2d 29 (Ala. Crim. App. 1974).  Generally speaking, a police officer has the duty not only to enforce municipal ordinance violations but also state criminal laws.  Alexander v. State, 274 Ala. 441, 150 So. 2d 204 (1963).  There are some exceptions, such as those found in section 32-5A-171 of the Code of Alabama, that prohibit or limit municipal police officers from enforcing certain speed limit laws.  When an arrest is made within the corporate limits of a municipality, either the municipal court of the municipality where such violation occurred in the case of municipal ordinance violations, or the district court of the county in the case of state law violations, would have jurisdiction over the offense.  ALA. CODE § 12-14-1 (1995).





	If a police officer of one municipality arrests a person within the corporate limits of another municipality, who is committing an offense within the corporate limits of that municipality, the municipal court of the municipality by which the officer is employed does not have subject matter jurisdiction of the offense.  The actions of a court in such a case would be void.








CONCLUSION





While a police officer of one municipality may arrest a person committing an offense in the corporate limits of another municipality within the county, jurisdiction over the offense would lie in either the municipal court where the offense occurs or in the district court of the county, and the municipal court by which the officer is employed would not have subject matter jurisdiction of the offense, and the actions of a court under such circumstances would be void.








QUESTION 2





	What state agency has jurisdiction to handle complaints between municipalities on these type situations?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	A municipal government is a body politic exercising certain powers delegated to it by the state.  ALA. CODE § 11-40-1 (1989).  No state agency has supervisory authority over such municipal governments.  Any disputes between municipal governments that cannot be resolved by such governments can only be resolved by a court of competent jurisdiction.








CONCLUSION





No state agency has supervisory authority over disputes between municipal governments.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely, 





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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